

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

ELISABETH EPPS,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JONATHAN CHRISTIAN,

Defendant-Appellant,

and

CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER;  
KEITH VALENTINE,

Defendants.

Case No. 24-1371  
(D.C. No. 1:20-CV-01878-RBJ)  
(D. Colo.)

---

**REPLY BRIEF FROM APPELLANT JONATHAN CHRISTIAN**

---

**ORAL ARGUMENT IS REQUESTED**

April 4, 2025

**THIS DOCUMENT HAS BEEN CONVERTED TO NATIVE PDF**

Andrew D. Ringel, Esq.  
Robert A. Weiner, Esq.  
Hall & Evans, L.L.C.  
1001 17<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 300  
Denver, Colorado 80202; (303) 628-3300  
ringela@hallevans.com; weinerrhallevans.com

**ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT-  
APPELLANT JONATHAN CHRISTIAN**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY DENYING OFFICER CHRISTIAN QUALIFIED IMMUNITY .....	2
A. Officer Christian did not Violate Plaintiff’s Constitutional Rights .....	2
B. No Constitutional Right Violated by Officer Christian was Clearly Established .....	8
II. THE CLAIMS AGAINST OFFICER CHRISTIAN SHOULD HAVE BEEN BIFURCATED FROM THE CLAIMS AGAINST DENVER.....	15
III. OFFICER CHRISTIAN WAS ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW ON PUNITIVE DAMAGES.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)(7).....	24
CERTIFICATE OF PRIVACY REDACTION .....	25
CERTIFICATE OF HARD COPY SUBMISSION .....	25
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Federal Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987) .....	11
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194, n. 4 (2004) .....	9
<i>Brown v. Flowers</i> , 2023 U.S.App. LEXIS 27631 (10th Cir. Oct. 18, 2023) .....	22
<i>Buck v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 549 F.3d 1269 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	10
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978) .....	21
<i>City &amp; Cnty. of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 575 U.S. 600 (2015) .....	11
<i>City of Escondido v. Emmons</i> , 586 U.S. 38 (2019) .....	11
<i>City of Tahlequah v. Bond</i> , 595 U.S. 9 (2021) .....	9, 11
<i>Estate of Larsen v. Murr</i> , 511 F.3d 1255 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	4
<i>Estate of Melvin v. City of Colo. Springs</i> , 2021 WL 50872 (D. Colo. Jan. 5, 2021) .....	16
<i>Fisher v. City of Las Cruces</i> , 584 F.3d 888 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	12
<i>Fogarty v. Gallegos</i> , 523 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	10
<i>Freeman v. Franzen</i> , 695 F.2d 485 (7th Cir. 1982) .....	22

***Holland v. Harrington***,  
 268 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2001) ..... 6-7, 14

***Jolivet v. Deland***,  
 966 F.2d 573 (10th Cir. 1992) ..... 22

***Keup v. Sarpy Cnty.***,  
 709 F.Supp.3d 770 (D. Neb. 2023) ..... 6

***Kisela v. Hughes***,  
 138 S.Ct. 1148 (2018) ..... 11

***Kohler v. Johnson***,  
 396 F. App'x. 158 (5th Cir. Sept. 30, 2010) ..... 22

***Luethje v. Kyle***,  
 2025 U.S. App. LEXIS 6385 (10th Cir. Mar. 19, 2025) ..... 14

***Marshall v. Columbia Lea Reg'l Hosp.***,  
 474 F.3d 733 (10th Cir. 2007) ..... 3

***Mullenix v. Luna***,  
 577 U.S. 7 (2015) ..... 11

***Ngo v. Reno Hilton Resort Corp.***,  
 140 F.3d 1299 (9th Cir. 1998) ..... 22

***Packard v. Budaj***,  
 86 F.4th 859 (10th Cir. 2023) ..... 4

***Pina v. Est. of Dominguez***,  
 145 S.Ct. 527 (2025) ..... 9

***Plumhoff v. Rickard***,  
 572 U.S. 765 (2014) ..... 11

***Pompeo v. Bd. of Regents***,  
 852 F.3d 973 (10th Cir. 2017) ..... 11-12

***Powell v. Alexander***,  
 391 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2024) ..... 22

*Quintanilla v. City of Downey*,  
84 F.3d 353 (9th Cir. 1996) ..... 20-21

*Rivas-Villegas*,  
595 U.S. 1 (2021) ..... 11

*Smith v. Wade*,  
461 U.S. 30 (1983) ..... 21

*Stewart v. Donges*,  
915 F.2d 572 (10th Cir. 1990) ..... 9

*Surat v. Klamser*,  
52 F.4th 1261 (10th Cir. 2022) ..... 13-14

*Swipies v. Kofka*,  
419 F.3d 709 (8th Cir. 2005) ..... 22

*Tenorio v. Pitzer*,  
802 F.3d 1160 (10th Cir. 2015) ..... 4

*Walton v. Booker*,  
745 F.3d 405 (10th Cir. 2014) ..... 14

*White v. Pauly*,  
580 U.S. 73 (2017) ..... 10, 11

*Wilson v. Morgan*,  
477 F.3d 326 (6th Cir. 2007) ..... 20

*Wren v. Spurlock*,  
798 F.2d 1313 (10th Cir. 1986) ..... 22

*Wright v. Shepherd*,  
919 F.2d 665 (11th Cir. 1990) ..... 22

**Federal Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... 22, 19, 21

**Rules**

10th Cir. R. 25.5 ..... 25

Fed. R. App. P. 32 ..... ii, 24  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 42 ..... 20, 24  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50 ..... 3
